PART II

Over a 1.8 metre width of land (in part an existing footway) commencing at the point at O.S. Grid Ref. SP. 16712045 described in paragraph A of Part I above marked "A" on Part A and Part B of the map and extending in a generally southerly and south-westerly direction for a distance of approximately 85 metres to the point at O.S. Grid Ref. SP.16692040 described in paragraph A of Part I above marked "B" on Part A and Part B of the map.

D. A. Dean, County Clerk.

Shire Hall, Westgate Street, Gloucester, GL1 2TG.

31st March 1978.

(600)

HARTLEPOOL BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF EXTINGUISHMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY ORDER

Acquisition of Land (Authorisation Procedure) Act 1946 HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

artlepool Borough Council (Shakespeare Avenue | Gloucester Street Hartlepool Pedestrian Way) Closure Hartlehaal Order 1978.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on 23rd March 1978, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Hartlepool Borough Council. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to extinguish the public right of way running from Shakespeare Avenue to Gloucester Street, Hartlepool.

Hartlepool Borough Council (in exercise of Highway Agency powers conferred upon it by Cleveland County Council) is satisfied that an alternative right of way is

not required.

A copy of the Order and map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge between 9.30 a.m. to 4.30 p.m. Monday to Friday inclusive at the Civic Centre, Hartlepool.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Borough Solicitor, Civic Centre, Hartlepool before 1st May 1978 and should state

the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn the Hartlepool Borough Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

J. C. Forbes, Borough Solicitor.

Civic Centre, Hartlepool. 23rd March 1978.

(723)

LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

Countryside Act 1968

Lincolnshire County Council Public Footpath No. 12

Barrowby Public Path Diversion Order 1977

Notice is hereby given that on 22nd March 1978, the Lincolnshire County Council confirmed the above-named

Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public footpath running from north of Casthorpe Covert across OS Fields 9942, 3237, 4841 and 6748 to All Saints Church in the Parish of Barrowby to an alternative route along the eastern boundary of Casthorpe Covert and then along field boundaries to join the existing footpath near All Saints Church.

A copy of the Order as confirmed and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours at County Offices, Newland, Lincoln, and at the offices of the South Kesteven

District Council, Sandon Close, Grantham. The Order becomes operative as from 22nd March 1978 but if a person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act 1959, as amended, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act, as amended, or of any regulaany requirement of the Act, as amended, or or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order he may, under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act, within 6 weeks from 31st March 1978 make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

J. S. Walker, Head of Secretarial and Legal Services. 31st March 1978. (568)

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

Ribble Valley Borough Council (Footpath No. 56 Ribchester) Public Path Diversion Order 1977

Notice is hereby given that on 21st March 1978 the Ribble Valley Borough Council confirmed the above-named Order. The effect of the Order as confirmed, is to divert the westerly section of Footpath No. 56 at Stoneygate Lane, Ribwesterly section of Footpath No. 56 at Stoneygate Lane, Ribchester to a new line along the east side of the property known as Cherry Yate, Stoneygate Lane, Ribchester. A copy of the Order as confirmed and the map contained in it have been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Ribble Valley Borough Offices, The Custle, Clitheroe, Lancashire, during normal office hours. The Order becomes operative on the date on which the Ribble Valley Borough Council certify that any necessary works required in bringing the new site of the path into a fit condition for use by the public, has been carried out to the required in bringing the new site of the path into a fit condition for use by the public, has been carried out to the satisfaction of the Council. But if a person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or any provision contained therein, on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act 1959, as amended, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act, as amended, or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order he may, under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to the Act, within 6 weeks from the date of this notice, make an application for the puropse the date of this notice, make an application for the puropse to the High Court.

Dated 31st March 1978.

(520)

Michael Jackson, Chief Executive.

SEDGEFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

Sedgefield Dstrict Council Public Footpath No. 5 (Preston-le-Skerne Parish) Public Footpath Extinguishment Order 1978.

Notice is hereby given that on the 29th March 1978, the Sedgefield District Council confirmed the above-named

Order as an unopposed Order.

Urder as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to extinguish the public right of way running from Green Lane in the Parish of Preston-le-Skerne in a north-easterly direction through Whinfield House Farm to Ricknall Lane at a point opposite Preston Tilery in the Parish of Preston-le-Skerne.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in the bean deposited and may be innected free of sharms.

it, has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, Sedgeneld District Council, Green Lane, Spennymoor between 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m., Mondays

to Fridays.

This Order becomes operative on 29th March 1978, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act 1959, as amended, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act, as amended, or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order he may, under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to the Act, within 6 weeks from 31st March 1978 make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

A. J. Roberts, Chief Executive Officer.

31st March 1978.

(802)